
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item F
September 28, 2009

SUBJECT: Approval of the final balancing change order and final payment to Envision Builders, Inc. for
the construction of the Ella Mae Power Park Concession Facility in the amount of $43,077.16.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Parks, Recreation & Cultural Services

CITY MANAGER APPROVa-

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $409,684.71
AMOUNT BUDGETED $416,000.00
APPROPRIATION REQUIRED

I LINE ITEM NUMBER 208-691.00-974.091

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The City's consulting engineer for this project, Integrated Design Solutions (IDS), administered the
contract for the construction of the Ella Mae Power Park Concession facility. IDS and City staff has
reviewed the attached documents verifying the final contract payment amount that is due to the
construction contractor, Envision BUilders, Inc. (Final Application and Projected Payment - Registration
NO.8 and Change Order Attached).

The construction work performed by the contractor was in substantial compliance with the plans
and specifications, and final payment in the amount of $43,077.16 is appropriate. In addition, the City
Attorney has reviewed supporting documentation and found it to be in acceptable form, The original
contract was approved at the February 17, 2009 City Council meeting in the amount of $372,500.

There were change orders associated with the project. The change orders were related to
unexpected poor soil conditions, additional requirements by the Oakland County Health Department, and
revisions to the power distribution for the grinder pump installation. The additional work has been
completed and increased the total construction expenditures for the project to $409,684.71.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final balancing change order and final payment to Envision
Builders, Inc. for the construction of the Ella Mae Power Park Concession Facility in the amount of
$43,077.16.

;:1' 2' :Y N
Mavor Landrv
Mayor Pro Tem Gatt
Council Member Burke
Council Member Crawford

1 2 "t N
Council Member Marl:lolis
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Staudt



SECRESTsw September 18, 2009
WARDLE

30903 Northwcstern Highwny
P,O.13o~ 3040

Fnrrnington Hills.l\O 48333-3040
Tel: 248-851 w950D
Pax: 24S·8!i'1-2158

www.acctestwnrdfe.com

Suzanne Moreno, Finance Department
City ofNovi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

Elhnbctll M. Kudla
.Di.Jut: 248·539·2816

bJrudlll@secrestwnnllc.com

Re: Ella Mae Power Parle
Envision Builders, Inc. - Closillg Docl/mel/ts
Our File No. 55142 NOV

Dear Ms. Moreno:

We have received and reviewed the following closing documents you have
provided for the Ella Mae Power Park Concession Project:

• Final Pay Estimate No.8
o Engineer's Certificate No.8
• Contractor's Sworn Statement (7/13/09)
• Maintenance and Guarantee Bond and Rider
• Consent of Surety
• Waivers ofLlen

We note that the Sworn Statement was executed in July and that since that
time, all waivers oflien have been provided. An updated Sworn Statement should
be provided at the time final payment is released. Suhject to approval of the Final
Pay Estimate No. 8 by the City's Director of Parks, Recreation & Cultural
Services, the closing documents appear to be in order.

~tLi~r1fTHM. KUDLA ../

EMK
Enclosures
cc: Clay Pearson, City M a (wlEnclosures)

Kathy Smith-Roy, Finance Director (wlEnclosures)
Randy Auler, Director of Parks, Rec & Cultural Services (wlEnclosures)
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (wlEnclosures)

Please let us know if you need . g additional or if you have any
questions regarding the above, pleas 0 no esitate to call.

C:\NrPortbl\imnnogcIBKUDLA1129531 U.DOC

COUNSELORS AT LAW
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ri,,, ,.,1' ;-.loci . EIlH o,lac' Por'er p'jr, (Subs Pay App.No.)
4:·1 ;> I.'.:. 111 fdlk 1{0il\i LonccSSIOn~ l-i/Cllltv Period '1'0: U7113/09
f'!~"";~L·f·.ll ·i~17:i!':('d l"n .

:.~.,

CON'I'RACTORS APPLICATION' FOR PAYMENT
AUTHORlZA.TIONTOAW-ARD

1,:~,!".·'i~;H";"1 r~UlLnUtS It'H'
fnn-.l: ·t:{JJ1! J'•• L" !lH:'iSuhtrHdn.('~.)~'

C?(
372,500.00 ~

37,184.41
409,684.41~

03/03/09

Ella Mae Power Park

$
$

$

Project No.:

Contract Dale:

Application is made for Payment, as shown below, in connection with the Conlracl
t.:ontmuatlOn Sbeet, 1S attacllell
Tile present slatus oI tile acconnt lor tlus ContracllS as tollOWS:

1. ORIGiNAL CONTRACT (Column C)
2. CHA!..'\[GE ORDER1AUTHORIZATION
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE

An.'hiJ{'.ct:
lHlq~r.tlcd D(:~iJ~:S SnlniiCtllS
m~x W. Ri~ DemeL Sit:. /.!,~(iO

Tro). Mi ~XlJ:)..1

''''.005

37,184.41

36841.38
Cl=g< Onlot1l

":~;il'.I' (J;l~,b;l:.j l..hk~. t'L
\Vi:·.~;llL Ml -J~U~!3

Appro'Jedfrom previous

monfu

y

4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE $
(ColnmnG)

5. RETAINAGE $
(Column!)

6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $

409,684.41

0.00
.~

409,684.41

Net chunges to dnlc I 37,184.41

The uodcrsignEd C0l1U4clm" certifies tfurt.to1lm best ofhis
knov.1edge infOrtt1Jllion nod be1iefthe work coveredby this Applieation

for Paymem has been completed ja IlCcotduncc with the Con1ruct
lJ<lc:uments, thall1U mncnmts have been paidby him tar-work for whioh
previous Cert1!ieares for paymcnt. Wett issuedand pll)'TDcrns~
from the OWOet. nndthnt cumnt puymentmown herein is now due.

:;.

i
366,607.25 '

(iiiP
0.00

wayne coon;
~04101111

cr.

April f.l\CGOe,Adams·
it;:: Slate of fKlclUgan

:.!.l.I L
Harold Oliver~tate Of: Ml<.:1:UliAN

Notary Public:

Subscribed aud '\Vorn to before m
./' ~~I

9. BALANCETOFINISJIPLUSRETAINGE $
(Line; less line 6)

TIW ccrtilienteis not :negotil1hle. The MiOUNJ' CERTIFIED Js paynhle only to the Contrndor
mmu:d httcllt.lssnnnce, PtIYWen!tmd. nr~ept.l:mce orpnymentare l'rithout prejudiE:e tu nny
rightS or lhe UWDU (Ir L'otltrlIdOr tmdu Ih1S t.:mrt:ra:ct.

7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYlI' $
(Lille 6 from previous applicatiou)

8. CURRENTPAYMENTDUE $

Date: 7//3'/0

0.0037,184.41To1als

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FORPAYMENT
In accordance willi the Contmct Documcub. bnsed on on."$ita observations
nnd the dnfn. comprisingthe above appliCldfu:n, the Archi~ certilles to
the OwDerthnt the wodt.bas pmgrt:s5l:d to the paittt indioated; thnt to
the best ofhis lmawledge, intbmuWon andbeIi~ "the qwility ofthe work
is in acwrrlnnce with thrs ContractDocuments; nnd 'Chill the Cantntet is eulit1ed
to pnyrncrrt oftbt: AiJOliNf CERTIFlED

'l

CO~JOR: /I /J
By:~4#eJL-



AlA DOCUMENT G703

APPLICATION NUMBER 8
APPLICATION DATE 07/13/09
PERIOD FROM 06/10/09-07/13/09

_ ,.,ONTINUAT/ON SHEET

AIA'Oocument G703 APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT, containing
contractors signed Certiflcation Is atiached.
In tabulation below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line Items may apply

ENVISION BUILDERS INC Project # Ella Mae Power Park

;..
:;".

....

.'
'.

A B C D I E F G H I
WORK COMPLETED TOTAL BALANCE

ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED PREVIOUS COMPLETED % TO FINtSH REJAINAGE
AREA VALUE APPLICATION THIS PERIOD Storad AND STORED

NO.
(List description of scope/area of

Materials TODATE (G/C) (C-G)
(Nolin 0 or E) (O+E+F)

,
work] .

1 GC-BondsllnsiMobilization 39042.00 39042.00 0,00 0.00 39,042.00 1.00 0.00 0.00
2 Earthwork/Demo 19880.00 19880.00 0.00 0.00 19.880,00 1,00 0.00 0.00
3 Asphalt & Paving 55000.00 55000.00 0.00 0.00 55,000.00 1.00 0.00 0.00
4 Concrate & Precast 18100.00 18100.00 0.00 0.00 18,100.00 1.00 0.00 0.00
5 Masonry 51000.00 51000.00 0.00 0.00 51,000.00 1.00 0.00 0.00
6 Steel 33000.00 33000.00 0,00 0.00 33,000.00 1.00 0.00 0.00
7 Carpentry 10000.00 10000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000,00 1.00 0.00 0.00
8 Roofing 17500.00 16625.00 875.00 0.00 17,500.00 1.00 0.00 0.00
9 Glass 4500.00 4500.00 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 1.00 0.00 0.00
10 OH Doors 5200.00 5200.00 0.00 0.00 5,200.00 1.00 0.00 0.00
11 Doorn/ Frames 12600.00 12600.00 0.00 0.00 12.600.00 1.00 0.00 0.00
12 Paint 6000.00 5700.00 300.00 0.00 6,000.00 1.00 0.00 0.00
13 Accessories/Signs/Extinguishers 8000.00 8000.00 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 1.00 0.00 0.00
14 Food SeMes Equip 16500.00 15675.00 825.00 0.00 16,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
15 Plumbing 30600.00 30800,00 0.00 0.00 30,600.00 1.00 0.00 0.00
16 HVAC t0878.00 10678.00 0.00 0.00 10,678.00 1.00 0.00 0.00
17 Electrical 21400.00 21400.00 0.00 0.00 21,400.00 1.00 0.00 0.00
18 Altemate #6 Flgura/nes 8500.00 8500.00 0.00 0.00 8,500,00 1.00 0.00 0.00

19 Alt # 7 Pole Light 5000.00 5000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 1.00 0.00 0.00
20

21 CC#2·ltem #1 Only 19703.34 19703.34 0.00 0.00 19,703.34 1.00 0,00 0.00
22 CC#2·ltem#2 1842.54 1842,54 0.00 0.00 1,842.54 1.00 0.00 0.00

23 CC#1 3143.61 3143.61 0.00 0.00 3,143.61 1.00 0.00 0.00
24 CC#3 ·997.81 ·997.81 0.00 0.00 ·997.81 1.00 0.00 0.00

25 CC#2·ltem 1A 2379.40 2379.40 0.00 0.00 2,379.40 1.00 0.00 0.00

28 CC#4 2270.30 2270.30 0.00 0.00 2,270.30 1.00 0.00 ·1 0.00..
27 CC#5 •

I
8500.0~1 8500.0~1 0.00 0'0~1 8500.0~1 1.0~1 O'O~I 0.00

28 CC#6 343.03 0.00 343.0~1 0.00 343.03 1.00 0.00 1 0.0~1
GRAND TOTAL .1 409,684.4!.L 407341.381 2,343.031 0.001 409,684.411 1.001 0.001 0.001.AlA DOCUMENT G703 • CONTINUATION SHEET. APRIL 1978 EDITION AlA

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS. 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE.. N.W. WASHINGTON D.C. 20006
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~AIA Document G714™ - 2007
Construction Change Directive

PROJECT: (Name and address)
City of Novi
lilla Mae Power Park
Concessions Facility

.TO CONTRACTOR: (Name a/;d address)
Envision .
28036 OakIund Oaks Gourt
WiXOln. MI 48393

OIRECTIVE NUMBER: 006
DATE: Joly 07.2009
CONTRACT FOR: General Contractor

CONTRACT DATEO:
ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 08260­
1000

OWNER: 0
ARCHITECT: 0

CONSULTANT: 0
CONTRACTOR: 0

FIELD: 0
OTHER: 0

You are her~by direCted to mllke the following changers) in thi, Contract
(Describe briefly ~h.)I.proposed changes or list any attached itiformation in the alternative)

~ciin,No,i: PtoVldc Oi\lif6iji$id te'ting aad in'pcction as directed by City of Nov! Buildiog Departmcnt.

PRciPij$~() AOJUS~~EN+S .
1, The prqposed basiN>f adjustment to tbe Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price is:o ;·Lump Sum·(iilcrease),(decrease) of$

tJ .Villi Pnce of $ per

I8l .As provided in Section 7,3.3 of NA Document A201-2007

o .Mfoilow",

2. Ttf" eoii\rili;tTime is prolfosed to (be adjusted). The proposed adjustmenL if any, Is (an iocrcase of 0 days).

Wl1btl.~j.$O~ by thc'Owner II:ll~:~q~~~~d received by the Contnictor, this document
beco~~a ci.ff~vQ IMMEDI:A;~1: ~~;~.C.~rl!itrucllon Change Direc;Uve (CeD), and the
Contrtlc~Qr'stili~l~roc~ed wlth·Ql6 c1iau~-s) described nbovc.

CDntruetor signature indicates Dgrecmt:nt
wilh the proposed adjustments in Contract
Sum and Conlrnct Time !I'et forth in this
ceo.

Trin;iitii~d .Desiga, Si>lhtiori', LLC
AR.CHITECT (FlrniiiWnej.· .

8SS W. HigHeaver. Suite20li
Troy, MI9fii~~li 48084

Y(Sign.";re)

MichnolG, DolFup, AlA
( p mime)

• •
·0 TE

City of Novi
OWNER (Finn name)·

Pnrks, Recreation and Forestry
45115 West 10 Mile Road
Novi, MI 48375
AODRfliS

J<CR-fA~_
BY (Signature)

(Typed name)

DATE

AlA Document G7111l l.l_ 2001, Copyrlght@.2001 and 2007 by Tho American 'InsUlulfl of ATchlhn;ls. All righ15 reserved. WARNING: Th1s 'AIAIJI Documenlls
protectod by U.S. Copyrlght Law nnd Internntlonal Treatlas, Ul18uthotlZlfd roproducllon or dhiltllJullon of thls AIA6 ODcumeni, or any porllon 01 It. 1
may result In severe civil and crlntlnal ponnlltes, nnd wllf ba pro~culed to thll maxfmum aX(Bn! p05s1bb undor the taw. Thlsdoeumanl was ploduced by
AlA 6Qftwnre 11114:\ 1:27 on 0710712009 undorOrdnr No,100031$5GOlU whlchftllplros on 712B12009, Dnd 18 rlDllor rssnlo. .
User Nol11li: 136S9lJ55901}
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28036 Oakland Oaks Court I Wixom, MI 48393
Phone: 248-305·8181 I Fax: 248·305·8183

OI3lNS'lrttQ17C'lrij@N 5/S't::}'tf{llC&S: I ~"l1wt'll.e~il:vij!.fiC:W~li3fi!liind1ern~c':l(~t

June 24, 2009

City ofNovi
45175 W. Ten Mile Rd.
Novi, MI 48375

Re; Ella Mae Power Park
Construction Change Directive #006

Attn; Benny McCusker

Bermy,

The following is our cost impact for CCD#006 per City ofNovi directive.

Envision was requested to hire TEC for steel inspection from the building department.
TEC did their inspection and found three small welds not completely welded, but 1l1ey
also said that the points at which the welds were not full did not affect tIle strengtll or
safety ofthe structure.

TEClavoice $ 312.85
$ 312.85

Contractors MU 7.5% 23.46
Bond increase 2% 6.72
CCD #6 Cost Impact $ 343.03

Respectfully,

Harold Oliver
President
Envision Builders, lac,
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Testing Engineers & Consultants, Inc.
1343 Rochester Road. P.O. Box 249 • Troy, MIchigan 48099·0249

(248) 588-6200 • Fax (248) 588-6232
Email: tec@tectest.com

INVOICE NU.: 11669~
CLIENT NO. 17478

PAGEII 1 JOB NO.: 49901 DATE
06/15/09

Sold
To •

ENVISION BUILDERS, INC.
28036 OAKLAND OAK COURT
WIXOM MI 48393

CUSTOMER'S ORDER

248-305-8181
TERMS

Attention: HAROLD aLI VER

FOR: ELLA MAE POWER PARK - coNcESSION
_ FACILITY -._ NOV 1. :-_CS... _.._.

DATE REPORT NO.

060509 49901-1

060809 49901

\

4.00 REB. HRS. STEEL INSPECTOR
47 MILES

1.00 REB. HRS. PROJECT MANAGER

,
;,,,

NET 30 DAYS
1.5% SERVICE CHARGE PER MONTH

oN PAST DUE ACCOUNTS
F'EDERAll.o.Il3S~1S135fJ2

DUNS It 06·879·5962
... .. . - .. ""~~~_"'""··'·__ ·M

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

48.00 192.00
.55 25.85

95.00 95.00

TOTAL 312.85

NOTE! UlnnDIDo Islncorruol. plsBso ,ots dlscrepsnoy ,ntl rotum Immedlstely.

INVOICE
"'VISA OR MASTERCARO ACCEPTEO'"

TEl:'P10



Data of Commencement

(time) un

OWNER: 0
ARCHITECT: 0

CONTRACTOR: 0
FIELD: 0

OTHER: 0

DATE OF ISSUANCE

August 14, 21109

2000

TO CONTRACTOR:
(Nmmt muladdrcs.\)
Envision
28036 O.klllnd OokB COUlt
Wixom, MI 48393

OJECT DESIGNATED FOR PARTIAL OCCUPANCY OR USE SHALL INCLUDE:

Document G7047

<1 -

trncLhl!S been ~vjc;wed and found, 10 tbe Arcbilet:t's best knowledge; information nnd bolief,
tinl Compfullon ill tbe lunge. In tho progress of the Work when the Work 01' designoted portion

cc with tho COIUrllct Documents 50 that the Owner can QCt..l.Ipy or utilize the Work for its
n! Complt:ltiol1 oftlJe llrojcct orportion dcsiguntcd above is tho dBte Dr iS5wmce eJ>lu.hli~hQd hy

Ie dale or conuuencCmenl ofnppHcable wam.mties requiredby the Coulrnct l)ul:Urncnls, CKccpt os

os FacHity n5 otrtlined within the construction dOL1.unents.

~~ ttttuchcd hct'clo. Tho fnJlure to include any lIems Oil such Jist does not ((l~cr tllC

'fhl.! fespoflslbiHtlcs ortlll~ OWlltrr and ContmctlJr for s~curilr. maintenance, bCllt, utilities, damage tu tbe Work {lull itl5uroncc: shllll
be 113 fonows:
(Nelte: Owner's and Contractor's (egal aIJd iJlstlrance CmlJUie1 J'lwtlfdd,uennfna audI'S1Ifew irtsurnnca l'ufjTlircrmmrs mulcIM:rago.)

AtAOo~ment G1G4'iU -2000. Copyright~ 1963, 1978. 1tl92 and 2000 by Tho Amar!etll1lnsll!u!a (If Art:i1Uecht. All rfghLs resulVcd. WARNING: ThTs AlAf.t
ODcufT1ontls protscled by u.s. Copyright LilW and Inl&ultmoni'll TreatillG. 1I1l11ulhllri!:lld mproductlo" nn.!lsl:rlbulloll Gflllis AIA.oJ< Documlm~ or;lIlV 1
portlpll ofll, mny res"l' 'n ii&V6tO. clvll.lll1d ctlmlnnl f\llnallft1.9,llnd wtll ho prosccutud tothl1 m;:udmurn <Ixtant pO£IJ:llb(e undQrlh& luw. Thlsdooumcn!\VilS
produced byAlA soflwara aI11:07:31 Dll 09/10/2009 undor OrdarNo.04JB387357_1 wflJch sxplros Olt 0712712010, and Is nallor fE!l0flJ,
I)snr Notes: (0111425501
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Document G714TU

- 2001
Construction Change Directive

PROJECT: (Name and address)
CityofNo.i
Ellu Mue Power Park
Conces.ion. Fucility

TO;COllTRAI;:TOR: (Name and addre..)
. Bovision . '. : , .:. ::
2li03~'PllkiahdoalilS'Court: ..
Wixon!, MI 48393

DIRECTIVE NUMBER: 001
DATe: Mnn;h 16, 2009
CONTRACT FOR: Genem! Controctor

CONTRACT DATED:
ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 08260­
1000

OWNEJ9?(

ARCHITECT: 0

CONSULTANT: 0
CONTRACTOR: 0

FIELD: 0
OTHER: 0

You are hereby direcllld to mnke lbe follolVlng chunge(s) in this Controct:
(Describe briefly any proposed changer or list any attached informatirm in rile alternative)

Item No. I: Refer to Drawing. No, cv:R, C1.2, A;!.I, M.;!, A4,1, A4.2, A9,;!,A9,3 and MS.I (Notls.oed) nnd
Skclches No. CCD-OOl/llbn> CCD-OOlIIO(1ssued),

A, Drawings revised per City ofNOV! nnd OnkJand County Health Department plun review commenll;.

Item No, 2: Refer 10 "poemcation Section 07842 and Seetinn 10265 (I.soed),

A. Added pe, City ofNovl and Oakland County Health Depnrhnent plan review comments,

PROPOSED AOJUSTMENTII
1. Tho proposnd basis of adju.tment to the Controct Swn or GOllIunLeed Maximum Price is:

o .Lump Swn (incr.ns.) (deer....) of$

o .Unit Price of $ per

18I •As provided in Section 73.3 ofAIA Docum.nt A201-1997

o ,As follows:

AlA Cecum!)nt Q114 lJ1 - 2001. CoppIgbl@2001.byTheAmerit:nnfnGllWtQ'afArdllIocm,Allrightstoaorvscl. WARNING: Thb MAtS> Dncuml!nlls
proteolod by U.S. CDpyrighl LftW amlllltcmatfonaJ Troalles, UOllulhorkad reproduction illf dlstrlbulfon of thIs AfA~ DOllument, or sny portlan of It. 1
mayrcll:ult In severe- oMI and crIminal panalt1lUl, amt will be pr086ol.f1ed tQ'1be~1mum oxlcnt posslble tlhder the law. ThIs dOWnlORl was pfoduend by
AlA soltwuI'U 111 11:34:22 on o;mef2tlD13 Undl)f OrdorND.1Q0l>38sa05_1 whIch axplms tln 7tza1200D. and Ts not fOf ,ellala.
USltt Notas: f29~251J\633) ,

I
I

r
I
I
\

!
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2. The Conlnlcl Time is proposod to (be adjusted). The proposed ndjustment. if any. is (an increase of 0 days).

When signed by the Owner and Architect and .reccived by the Contractor. this document
becomes effcctlvc IMMEDlATELYas aConstructioa Change DI",etlve (ceD). IlI1d tho
Contraa'or 'ball proceod with lba ehaagn(') dns,rlbed abova.

BY (Signalure)

Cont.rnetor signature indhratelt agreement
with the proposed adjustments in Contmet
Sum and Contract Tima set forth in this
ceo.
Envision
CONTRACTOR (FInn Imme)

28036 Oakland Oaks Coun
Wi ,MI 48393

CityufNovi

ADDRESS J
tC14

(Typed name) •

£" Jj~/O'i

OWNER (Firm name)

Parks, ReoteaOOn and Forestry
45l75W..t lO Mile Road
Novi, MI 48375

DR 85

.I1'yped name)

"~Lf. ~-J:~' .
AT~ :

.':P>V (Si~nln.ure)

Miebael G. DelPup. AlA

';;f,:.': .. '.. ',..~.;~ •
" ... ..:" .. Iiite@lbodDeSlgnSolutions. LLC

. ARCHITECT (Finn name)

888 W. Big :Beaver, Suite 200
Troy, Michigan 48084

,.
:" .
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28036 Oakland Oaks Court I Wixom. MI 48393
Phone: 248·305·8181 I Fax: 248·305·8183

CONS'i'fCll8C1fB({J}N SEiilVBC!ES I tl:fWw.leOvijsijlUl~i1flll!~iadiel;s,~et

Add 1 additional drinking fountain
Add fire stopping at top offire walls
Add FRP to two sides of slop sink area
Add fire label to door #l02 and frame

April 8, 2009

City ofNovi
45175 W. TenMile Rd.
Novi, MI 48375

Re; EUa Mae Power Park
Construction Change Directive #001

At1n; Benny McCusker

Benny,

The following is our cost impact for CCD#OOI per IDS issued directive.

Item # 1.

Testing that was required from the building department will be added as a
separate item once the invoicing has been received from Testing Engineers.

$ 2,000.00
322.00
472.00
73.14

$2,867.14
Contractors MU 7.5% 215.04
Bond increase 2% 61.43
CCD #1 Cost Impact ** $ 3,143.61
**Testing will be added when invoiced

.......n_--"d Oliver
resident

Envision Builders, Inc.
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April 8, 2009

City ofNovi
45175 W. Ten Mile Rd.
Novi, MI 48375

28036 Oakland Oal<s Court I Wixom. MI 48393
Phone: 248-305·8181 I Fax: 248-305-8) 83

CONSTRII1l4:1l0N SIi~WUCIi:$ ( I:UttlfUij'.~lJimjjslir::illiillbtlilfk~eli's.. lTJml't

Add 1 additional drinking fountain
Add fire stopping at top offlIe walls
Add FRP to two sides ofslop sink area
Add fire label to door #102 and frame

Re; EUa Mae Power Park
Construction Change Direetive #001

Attn; Benny McCusker

Benny,

The following is our cost impact for CCD#OOl per IDS issued directive.

Item # 1.

Testing that was required from the building department will be added as a
separate item once the invoicing bas been received from Testing Engineers.

$ 2,000.00
322.00
472.00
73.14

$2,867.14
Contractors MU 7.5% 215.04
Bond increase 2% 61.43
CCD #1 Costlmpllct ** $ 3,143.61
*"Testing will be added when invoiced

H old Oliver
President
Envision Builders, Inc.
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AlA Document G714™ - 2001
Construction Change Directive

. ;:.',

PROJECT: (Name alUi address)
Ciiy of Novi
Ella Mae Po',VerPnrk
Cpncessions Facility

TO CONTRACtOR: Wame and addre,,)
.·..Envision. . ,'., . "", '
.28'036 OUldand Oalis Court'

WiXOJn, Ml4l\~93> .

DIRECTIVE NUMBER: 002
DATE: March 24, 2009
CONTRACT FOR: General Contractor

CONTRACT DATED:
ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 08260­
1000

OWNER: 0
ARCHITECT: 0

CONSULTANT; 0
CONTRACTOR: 0

FIELD: 0
OTHER: 0

.... : '
.e" '

You· ltre hereby directed to mUke the following change(s) in thi' Conll'ac~
(Describe ,briefly any propo.,reifcl1anges or IL~t any attached info'rmation in tire aitemotive)

Item.No. I: Refet'to Drn;i\'irtgs No. A5.1 and A5.2 (Not Issued) and Sketches No. CCD-002l1 thm CCD-
001/5(Issued),. .'

. .

'..".A.)~~nioV,e, exJsti~g"s~oil~ ~piis .

.H. Provideengine~r¢ll·,fil!"pertllefollowing

.,'. l.jjiiili;)eered.fil1shl1ilp'.~>grnnular fill material complying wim MOOr Class II in nccordance with rable 5.02,
,:, ':' .~',)~x~¢pt maxhn.~t"Jf~.j~U(;:l12~;.' . ,..:,~~}:~~;,,:,,~\:

··'z;. 'COl~lP,ac,ti'o~: .pi~~.c and co.;d-p:D~k~9irmnteria]s in layers not more Unm 12" In loo."ic depth for motenaJ compacted
qY.,4eaVY'.,e.qllip~~t)~:~d Iwt,more'tnan 6" formatcrinl compacted by hand-opernted mechanical tampers. Compact

i'si:m to;·notless·than-Jolloviiu·g p,ercentages of maXimum density in' accordance with ASTM D1557 {Modified

pro.C:~~?i" :.... '. " ." ..-.,,;/.,:~:~;::):d:,n:~:;:
·.~;SrrUCtul~';bi..ildirtg sIJihs;'/iilyeh;i\'!Jts: CompacHop 12" cf subgrade and e,ch layer of backfill or fill material at

95% maximum density..
'. ,;:.'"

J,

1. ,Floor Tile:,:Mannington Commercial, Solidpoint, #337 'Toasted Sesame"1 Size: 12'1 x t2<1, Gauge: 1/B It ,

.. -2'::' R~'~ilient:B~5~; Johnsonitc. Rubber Bust; #29. "Moon Rock", 411 Weove.

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS
1. The proposed basis of adjustment 10 the Contract Sum at Guarenleed Maximum Price is:

181 •Lump Sum decreased of $ 0.00

o .Unit Price oU I'or

o .As provided in Section 7.3.3 of AlA Doenmeut A201·1997

o .As follows:

AlA Doournunt G714™ -2001. Capyrlghl «D 2001 by Tha Amtfrilr.m Insliluia 01 ArchllQols. All rlgh19 rllSDrvod. WARNINGl This A1A~ PocumDn1ls
prolcc\ed by U,S. CopyrIght Luw DOU lolernoUonal T1'8olIes. Ulltluthorb:ed reproduGtlafl Of dlstrlbUlloll ol1hls AlAr:> Documenl, or any pornon af II, 1
ml'ly rpsullln Sflvara oIV11 and crlmlnnl pena1Ua's, and wnl be PfO~uQUled to !tUi ~~x'imum extent pogBfbl1l undl!r thl! law, This documlJnl waG producm1 by
AlA StlltWarll ot 07:59:2a on 03/2S/20091Jntlar Order No.taOO365GOfL1 which (llfplres 0117/25/2009, Dnd ill nollof resale.
User Nolos, {3975"60'l553}
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2, The Contract Time is proposed to (be adjusted), The proposed .djustment, if .ny, is (.n Increase of 0 days),

When signed by the Owner and Archit.tct and r~ceived by the Contractor.lhil; document
beeomes effective IMMBDIATBLY as a Construetioo Cbenge Direetive (CCD), and the
Controctor shall proceed with the chnnge(s) described above.

Integrated Design Solutions, LLC
.ARCHITECT (Finn namil)

888 W, Big Beevcr, Suii,e200
Troy, Mlcblgan 48084'

1!1:)ka~
lWfsignall,t~). ~.' '°"1
Micluiel G. DelPup, AlA .' .
(Typed name) .

Zl'.!r· 041---"---'--

. City ofNovi
OWNER (Flm, name)

Parks, Recreation and Forestry
45175 West 10 Mile Road
Novi, MI 48375

(Typed name)

OATE

CofltrnClor signature indicates agreement
wllh the pl'Opol:icd adjustments in ConlI1u;:l
Sum nnd Contracl Time Set forth in this
CCD,

Envision
CONTRACTOR (Firm name)

28036 Oakland Oaks Cmllt
Wixom, Ml 48393

(Typed nwn,)

DATE

" ~'.' .

':- ..'

.,.:; "

, ,.:"

. .. "

;,".1,

AlA Dooument G714~ -20n1. Copyright tID~W01'bylhlt Amerlean lllsllluia 01 Arnhltm:ls. At! rlghls resurvCfd. WARNING: This AIA~ Document Is
prclf:c;tad by U.S. Copyrlghl Law and Inlcrnnllonnl TrealJDS. Unauthorized reprcdutllon or distribution of thls AlAI'/; D'.lCUmBnl, or nny porllon pf III 2
mElV rasollin severe clvll13nd crlmJntll panamas, and wm be prosccUllm to 11m maximum extenl poslJlble under lhe law. TIll!> documont was produced
by AlA uaftwllre at 07:59:20 on 03/2312009 underOldet No.10D0365GD5_1 whleh Bltpirescn 7/28/2009, and Is nol for nlsalo.
User NDles: (39756025531
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April 7, 2009 (Revised)

City ofNovi
45175 W. TenMile Rd.
Novi, MI 48375

28036 Oakland Oaks Court I Wixom, MI 48393
Phone: 248-305-8181 I Fax: 248-305-8183

CONSirRUCTUON $slii'\fDtr.Ii::$ I tnllnn;t!.a.mf~5'igltBrn!t1l!mjll~JL9rS.lneli:

Re; Ella Mae Power Park
Construction Change Directive #002

Attn; Benny McCusker

Benny,
The following is our cost impact for CCD#002 per IDS issued directive.

Item # 1.
Bad soils removal and fuundation changes

Contractors MU 7.5%
2% Bond Increase for item#l

Total Item No.1

Item#2_
Changes per OCHD plan review oomments_

$ 17,969.30
1,347.70

386.34

$19,703.34

Contractors MU 7.5%
Bond Increase 2%

Add VCT and Rubber base $ 1,986.38
Deduct Epoxy on floor where VCT goes.. ( 306.00>

$1,680.38
126.02
36.13

Total Item No.2

ro Oliver
President
Envision Builders, Inc.

$1,842.54
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DIRECllVE NUMBER: 003
DAle: ApJil 06, 2009
COI>lTRACT FOR: General Contractor

'AIA Document G714'" - 2001
,C;9nstructionc;hange Directive

:~R9JEC1: (Nliroe ."d.d(idr....)

CONTRACT DATED:
ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 08260­
1000

OWNER: 0

ARCHITECT: 0
CONSULTANT: 0
CONTRACTOR: 0

FIELD: 0
OTHER: 0

. '.,,' ..; ..

....,

....

Yo~. B.re b~ietiy d!recled'.tci'malCi; the following chnnge(s) in this Contract:
{Dtiscri.biz.;btlejzy."aTJipropo$~a:'qhanges or list any altached infonnation in the altemative}
.':':" ,,-':: : t·""'-;:,,.: 'j:::'.'::,..;:.:.
'Item !'l!1. '1: .~ef\J!',lo PriliV(ijgi Cl.2 and M3.1.

'.'A.. .3~~1~te a'Wfun~jiJ/qn~t.fab~r associated with the installation ofnew 2" CW line from the new 2" Water meter
:.ba~.~t~!;~~J~o~~:Nf.~~)it,~51'~O cOOsting City of Novi 2" cold water line,

, PR(j~li$~ti, ~ri~i1~;Mfitiii~::i.·,; .
. ,1:" .', ';. ·:~;1i.I~~·pmp~~~.~·;b)~tt·~f adjustment to the Conlnlct Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price is:.n ·.;,Lump·Stiin{incre".) (door",n) of$

o .Unit Price'of $ p,r

181· •Mprovidnd in ~(i?n.7:l.3 ofAlA Dooumont A201·1997
'0 . As .f<1Il.o.ws: . . ..

. ,. \

2; T~e Cbtitn1ct Ti~~.ijit~j-~p~se.d to (be adjusted). The proposed adjustment, if any, is (an increase of 0 dDy6).
\. .' ',:' ',', ',' .,.':,::,./~ :.' .:;\X: :..':.~'.-

·~·h.en'si~e~:J}Y::.ihe O,wner D.nd'f/~!~~U.~c£and received by 100 ConlIactor, lWS document Contractor slgRl!lure indicutell agreement
: 1il;qi.J~CS effective lMMEDlATBLY lUI 11 COl\strutOtlon Ch.mgc Direcu...e (CeD), and th~ wilh the proposed ndjuHtmcnL'l In Contract
Confrne:lOr shall proc~(Yiith 'the chllnge{s) described above. Sum ilnd Connuct Time set forlh in this.... ceo.. .

Inlcgrnted Design SOlritions.,LLC
ARCHITEOT (FUm:namc)

888 W. Big Beaver, Suite 200
Tt-tiy, Michigan;4808'4'

Y.'( ignolltr.e)·

Mlch••1G. D.lPup, AlA

DATE

City ofNnvi

(1)ped name)

DATEo/;V7jCl)

Envision
CONTRACTOR (Firm n.me)

28036 Oakla"d Oaks O>urt
Wixo MI 48393

gnmure)

IIA4.tJ"J 0,-, v",

DATE

i

AlA Otl&umoll\ G7111w _ 2001. CDpyrlghl@2001 by The Amorican Inslllulo 01 Arl:hltsciG. All rlglrls rllsufvcd. WARNIWJ: Tht~ AIA'~ Documllnt 1$
prDI~ctlld by u.s. Oopyrlght LilW and Irllufnnt!onnJ Troalltw. Ul1authorlzl,ld ruproduclftlll Dr d!strfbut!DIl of ttl!s: AIAf'$ Dooument, Dr any porUtH'l of ii, 1
moy rDBullln E1ovltro olVllltlnd crlmJnul pl!nlllllos. enti wlll bl) prOSOQUlod to Ill!! m;lXlmum oxtent posslblo under Iho law. This da~umoO\ was produced by
AlA soflwarQ al 07:34:50 onQ4/o612flQll wndu, Ordor No.10DOO65GD5_1 whfch OI\PlrS6 Dn 7/28/2009, and Is not lor resale.
User NOlesl I<\SnS772Gl
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May 5,2009

City ofNovi
45175 W. TenMileRd.
Novi, MI 48375

2803& Oakland Oaks Court / Wixom. MI 48393
Phone: 248·305-ll181/ Fax: 248-305-8183

CONSmUCTION $SiiV6CES I WWU1f.1;J6~'lf5sUalidl1}1IIii!de5's.&1lG15

Re; Ella Mae Power Park
Construction Change Directive #003

At1n; Benny McCusker

Benny,

The following is our cost impact for CCD#003 per IDS issued directive.

Delete all materials and labor associated with the installation of the new 2" CW line.

Deduct 135' ofopen cut 2" water line at $6.75fft.

Contractors MU 7.5%
Bond decrease 2%
CCD #3 Cost Impact DEDUCT

ar d Oliver
President
Envision Builders, Inc.

< 911.25>
< $911.25>
< 68.34>
< 18.22>
<$ 997.81>



.. AlA Document G71411l

... 2001
,,Construction Change Directive
PROJECT: (Namal111J1 addrers)

, ~ty ofNo";
, 'BlJaMnePowerPark
, OlllCeJlsWus Faollity,

• TO CONTRACTOR: (Nama andaddress)
·Bnvialon
'28036 Ollkland Onb Court

, WIXOm, MI 43393

DIRllCTIVE /lUMBER: 004
DATE: Aptil29, 2009
CONTRACT FOR: Genelll1Ccntractor

CONTRACT DATEll:
ARCIIITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 08260·
1000

OWNER: 0
ARCHITECT: 0

CONSULTANT: 0
CONTRACTOR: 0

FIEl.D:O

OTHER: 0

,,'

,- " .

You om hereby diroellllllo make the fnUowillg chuoge,s) in thiJ; ContracI:
(Describ. bril!fly any proposndchangesorlist orry o"oelled Informotion In. the alternative). . . . . ~

[lJlmNo. I: Refcr '0 DrowlJlgs EO.2, m.l und BS.l (Not rsoned) and Skeb:bes CCD-4Il. CCD412, und CCD413
(Issued). " ,

A. Revis. powordi'lnlrutl.o dmwiDgs to ,",comrnndulo owner iust.Bcd GrindurPump vorlnge cbunge fmm 208V
ln240V.

,'1'ROPOSEll AOJU8TMENTs
, 1. The propo.ed besis of edj••lment to lbo Contrect Sum or Quarehleed Mu:<imum Price is:o .Lump Sum (increaso) (decrease) on

.0 ,UnltPricc of$ per

IllI ,As provided in Seego"7.33 ofArADocumeotA20I-1997

o .As foUows:

2. The COhtruet Time Is proposed 10 (be adjusted). The proposed ailjoslU1ent,ifOIlY. is (un inc'.... of0 days).
"

Whw signed by the Owperand Arihirectandn:ceived by Ihc.ConmH:to•• tbiHdotmllc.Dl
beCOIDBB J:ffet:Ilw IMMBDIALBLY tIS aConstrui:tion Cbungo Vln:ctive (CCD). andlho
Contractor mall proceed whb lhc clnmgc.(s)dusc:ribcd abDve.

, '.
, ,..

;.:.. . IlltcpedDosIfiq SOIDtion•• LLC
ARCHITECT (Firm """,oJ
888 W. Bigll.over, Snil.:ZOO
Troy. Micblgan 43084

CitY nl'NDvi

(Typnd""""'t;1
DATE 0/1/f"LcEr-l---

-contrw=Jm' mgnntum imllculCS i1yeemcnt
with the proposed adjustmc.nts in CQJllmct
SIlDlW C<lDtIact'llme.l<-ctfortlllll this
CCD•

Bn,,;sion
CONTRACTOR (Finn namo)

28036 Oakbmd Oaks Court
Wl 48393
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28036 Oakland Oaks Court f Wixom. MI 48393
Phone: 248-305-8181/ Fax: 248-305-8183

CONS1'RUCTDON SlS'RVjCES I www.el1lvisioll1lll:JUUdlers.l11st

May 11,2009

City ofNovi
45175 W. TenMile Rd.
Novi, Ml48375

Re; Ella Mae Power Park
Construction Change Directive #004

Attn; BemlY McCusker

Benny,

The following is our cost impact for CCD#004 per IDS issued directive. ,,,-.

Revise power distribution and provide new transformer for sanitary grinder pump.

Materials
Labor

Contractors MU 7.5%
Bond increase 2%
CCD #/j Cost Impact

'n::I~
IHarold~: '
President

$1,345.00
725.00

$2,070.00
155.25

45.05
$2,270.30



OWNER: 0
ARCHITECT: 0

CONSULTANT: 0
CONTRACTOR: 0

FIELD: 0
OTHER: 0

Envision

Contractor signature indicates agreement
with the proposed adjustments in Contract
Sum and Contract Time set forth in this
CCD.

CONTRACTOR (Firm name)

28036 Oakland Oaks Court
Wixo 48393

DIRECTIVE NUMBER: 005
DATE: June 09, 2009
CONTRACT FOR: General Contractor

CONTRACT DATED:
ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 08260­
1000

City of Novi
OWNER (Firm name)

Parks, Recreation and Forestry
45175 West 10 Mile Road
Novi, MI 48375

BY (Signature) f'

(Typed name)

6/ IJ/!n

ress)

~ustment to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price is:
rease) (decrease) of $

.~ the following change(s) in this Contract:
'~~j,(fiilumges or list any attached information in the altemative)
'.' ~.-.,.'

IX Document G714™ - 2007

asphalt paving at North, South and West pathways as directed by Owner.

YI$tlili(#,jt~j

:MteA~~j(G':ilie.wuP. AlA
. f1'Yji2dna'mi!Y'

£{;'eV-1aPq---

'\:::W~~i;J;l~J~:i;i ',.,',' ".... per .
'. U:H~.:"14~!p~.'J,11l<,1~~,ln Section 7.3.3 of AlA Document A201-2007

,.; .,' ;,:';:!:~~i;:~>~~\~~jJ~~~\ ·,;.,o,/i),:i,·"
!"i'!"'j~K~tP~h~~;IiiD\!tiHri'op'iisea to (be adjusted). The proposed adjustment, if any, is (an increase of 0 days).

. ""NJ>('\'i::\?~':~';ii"" 'i,~,'.i

"I"~y;ilik8;~er a~~~~~t(~,~'f:~i~ received by the Contractor, this document
: xe..IMMEDl~~4~'i!W!~iqoristruction Change Directive (CCD). and the
.' :r~toc~~wiffi:W~:'~h~~«sj' described above.

"'lntgiiMted 16!~s.igmS~I\iitQl!~,'liLC
AR(:~ITECr:7'Pirni'n'iif6~~':,.,' ," ';'

··.'i, ..8if8;\V'~~!hll~~yy,r,giiiiezo0r Troy, Mj~lii~W~~O?4
i ,.: :i :;,,::: ': ;':;'; ~·{';}:;;.n:,~;;

AlA Document G714™ - 2007. Copyrlght© 2001 and 2007 by The American Inslitule of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This ArA~ Document is
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and InlernaUonal Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA"" Document, or any portion of It, 1
may result In severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by
AlA software at 14:50:58 on 06/08/2009 under Order No.1000365605_1 which expires on 712812009, and Is not for resale.
User Notes: (1723358950)
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28036 Oakland Oaks Court / WI"om. MI 48393
Phone: 248-305-81 BI I FaK: 248-305-8183

CONS'riII.9C1fBON SERVICES / 1JIJW1JV.envislonlJ"ilders.net

June 2,2009

City ofNovi
45175 W. Ten Mile Rd.
Novi, Ml48375

Re; Ella Mae Power Park
Additional asphalt qnoted (revised 612/09)

Attn; Benny McCusker

Benny,
Per direction from LYDIl at your office, I have revised the cost for the additional asphalt
which was requested. The revised quote which was sent is now revised again.." _
All items ofwork are the same, but the price has been reduced to $ 8,500.00 total cost for
the additional asphalt instead ofthe $ 9,429.90 quoted earlier.

arold Oliver
resident

Envision Builders, Inc.



SWOBN STATEMENT
{Under the Construction Lien Act of 19BO) 1273

Re,,-9/21/09

STATE OF: Michigan
OOUNTY OF: Livingston

PROJECT NO. ella
INVOICE NO.
DATE

Mae Power
B

Park

Mr. Harold Oliver ,being duly sworn, deposes and says:

That Envision Bui~ders Inc. (company),is the contractor for an
improvement to the following described real propertyn: MONROE
Courrty, Michigan Sate and descrihed as f'ollows: {Insert legal desc.t'ipti.on
of name of project/Notice of Commencement}

Ci ty of Novi, Ella Mae Power Park

That the following is a statement of each subcontractor and supplier
and laborer, for which laborer the payment of wages or fringe benefits
and wi'tJiholdings is due but unpaid,. with t<1hom the contractor has
contracted for perfoxmance under the contract w.ith the owner or lessee
therefo!;"', and that the amounts due to the persons as of the date' hereof
are correctly and fully set, forth opposite. their names, as follows:

AHOUNT AMOUNT BALANCE
PO LIST CONTRAC1' ALREADY CURRE:NT LY TO
NO. SUBCONTRACTOR'S AI'lOUNT PAID OIUNG COMPLETE

1 Farmintrton Ins. 5 270.00 5 270.00 0.00 0.00
2 C. Dinhina Electric 21 400.00 21 400.00 0.00 0.00
3 vJesco PIU1!1binC! 29 600.00 29 600.00 0.00 0.00
4 T. Price Foundations 12 000.00 12 000.00 0.00 0.00
5 Sass &' Sons Ex-cav 5 880.00 5 8BO.00 0.00 0.00
6 Brick BV Matreal 33 000.00 33,000.00 0.00 0.00
7 Best Block 17 000.00 17 000.00 0.00 0.00
8 us Steel 30,000.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00
9 Bowen Pa"inq 40,000.00 40,000.00 0.00 0.00

10 FD Stella 16 500.00 16 500.00 0.00 0.00
11
12 ,

13
14

•
15
19
20
21
22 -
23
24
26
27 .

26
29
30
31 ,

32

TOTALS 21.0,650.00 21.0 650.00 0.00 0.00



That the contractor has not procured material from, or subcontracted with any per-so
other than those set forth on the reverse side a.nd owes no money fo.t' the irnprovemen
other than t.he sums set forth on t.he reverse side~

Deponen~'further days that he or she makes the foregoing statement as the (Contract
(SUBCON+RACTOR) or as controller of the (contractor) (SUBCONTRACTOR) for the purpos
of repr~senting to the owner or lessee of the described on the reverse side premise
and his 'or her agent that the property described on the reverse side is free from
from claims of construction liens, or the possibility of cOlls·truction liens, except
for claims of construction Liens by laborers which may be provided pursuant to
section 109 of the cons"truction lien act, Act N'o. 497 of the Public Acts of 1980, a
amended, being section 570.1109 of the Mi.chigan Complied Laws.

WARNING '1'0 OWNER: AN mmER OR LESSEE OE' THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED ON 'fHE REVERSE SIDE
1'~'\Y NOT RELY ON THIS SvlORN STATEMENT TO AVOID THE ClAIM OF A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIE
OR LABORER WHO liAS PROVIDED A NOTICE OF EVRNISHING OR A LABORER WHO MAY PROVIDE A

NOTICE O.F FURNISHING PURSUANT TO SECTION 10 OF THE,Of1'RUCTION LIE.N A.CT TO THE
DESIGNEE OR TO THE OWNER OR LESSEE IF TH D SIGNE - :r21~NAMF.J) r: HAS DY:Di?

. ~,(P/' J /2-110 /
HiLt: ld Oliver/President. dat,e .

WARNING TO DEPONENT: A PERSON, WHO WI'fH INTENT TO DEFHAUD, GIVES A FALSE SWOEN
S'rATENENT IS SUBJECT TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AS PHOVIDED IN SECTION 110 OF THE
CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, ACT NO. 497 OF THE PUBLIC ACTS OF 1980, AS AMENDED BEING
SECTION 580.1110 OF THE MICHIGAN COMPLIED lAWS.

Subscribed and sworn before ,me this -1~L. ?(f;&ifID~
, 2009

~~~~~~~~~__~__Notary Public

1. A sworn sta'tement in the preceding form must be p.rovided before any contractor
subcontra.ctor can file a complaint, cross-clamor counter-claim to en.force a
const.ructi()n lien.

2. An :owner or lessee may wi,thhold payment to a cont.:ractor or subcont.ractor who h
not provided a worn statemen.t~ An owner or lessee may withhold from a contractor or
subcon'tiactor who has proved a sworn statement the amount sufficient to pay all sum
shown on the s'tatements owing subcontractors" claimants who have provided Notices 0

Furnishing pursuant to the Construction Lien Act of 1980.

3. An Olmer or lessee may rely on. a Sworn Statem.ent to avoid a lien claim unless t
lien claimant has provided the owner or lessee with a Notice of Furnishing pursuant
the Constructi.on IJien Act 1980.

4. If the contract provides for payments by the owner to the general contractor, i
any, in the nO.rma.l. course of construct.lon r but t.he owner elects to pay lien claiman
directly the first time the owner elects to make payment dIrectly to a lien claiman
he or s~,e shal.l provide at least 5 business' days notice to the general contractor 0

the intention to make direct pa~OBnt Subsequent direct disbursements to lien claima
need not be preceded by the 5-day noti.ce provided in thi.s section unless the owner
first returns to the practice of paying all sums to the general contractor~

2
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FULL, FINAL WAIVER ANI) RELEASE OF LIEN

Project: Ella Mae Power Park

Location: Novi,1\11

Comact ldentificulion #: 09-005

General Contractor: Envision Builders., Inc.

IfWe have a contract with: C. Dinning Electric

This contl'actlpurchase order/supplies is in connection with the improvement 10 the real
property described in Ule copy ofthe Notice of Commencement furnished by the party
with whom IJwe have a conlmcl/purchase order (or otherwise obtained under the
Constmctiou. Lien Law). The owner or lessee caused the Notice ofCommeneemcnt to be
recorded in Liber on pages through County
Records.

In Consideration of:li FULL PAYMENT which represents full and
flJJal payment to lienor and is the accumulated umount paid to the \ImJersigned (all
receipts acknowledged), IIWe waive, relense am! surrentler any and all construed,jll
Hens. claims, or right 1\) lien against the descrihed property. Conll'llctor lurther states that
;,[1[. L11n.'i/bdltfit';) wiJ:\n' u!ctlCrltlb ~~lpplje:) l~'l.h,= at:n;r~'e p[':iJed h~T.s het;:lt \.litid in full.

Party \'/aiving Hen., also llf.:kl'Hlwledging herein [hal ils contrncl with Envision Bunders~

lIll" h,\·, hi-pr, fld1v !'.'~:d ll'j'~ ·:•. :l·l·.fj.:J;'~ h""l·-h;,.· ;""':7'-1"":'" F.H ;'ii·",n r.~llji ..h:.r·~ '!f'" ('1''''1' :liP!'•• -. _ .. -_ .•...•. rl.:..- \.. ,c:. .• _ _, •• ~ __ •• ~~.I _~" - __ l __ ._, ! ••_ ••••• <•• _ ••

and l:.!ll ehdmN Vr ~am:t:$oral"tkm rehtJ.ing to it.t:; v/Ork on ihi!': project. This R~lease if. ltd!.
fm~l.~ ~~H'1 t'Jh'vndhi:..::n.d tHl:..: '~~;.tiV'Ct:i 0,[11' ;.tlHl uB ::bhiU C·\,nJ.;:.l~:t;.'1(<II' k:: :·;!.l£:t·e;:i~,::jr~ '.)[

:;l:'l:~lgn~t.~:; hl.iVt;. (I!' !T'I'ly h~!\;::' ;.\;:v;i(r~iI. El!vl:;inn gl!;,~J,~f,:;1 rr\l.~·.

CUloJTRACTOR: C_ Dinning Eieclilc

ATji)fu~SS: j l65u Glen lvfnryDrive. ElyTon. ivIT 48418

Prim or Type Name ofAurllOrized Pony

C:,,/,/-DJ,NJ'JIr,J fr'
Signature ofAurhorized Parry

.---;:~~ -".c.__¢:::::::::::..-!"l:'......t..:;.~-"""...e--

PlC~i3(.:'·r'::~llVi5iou~[11::.

fax# 248-305-8183

4me
t1' /1''''-, J-'

Tide or Copllcity
O~/fV ..A(L



., '..,';', ..... '. ~ - ~;.. :;:,::;~._:,

FULL,FINAL WAlVER AND RELEASE OF LmN

Project: 09-005

Localion: Novi, Michigful

Contract Identification Ii: EllaMae Power Park

General Contractor: Envision Builders, Inc.

llWe have a contracl WiU,: Wesco Plumbing, Inc.

This cOlltract/purohasc order/supplies is io. a.oOllection with the improvement to the real
property described in the copy oHhe Notice of Commencement ftu1lished by the party
with whom IIwe have a contract/pll1'chase order (or otherwise obtained tmder ti,e
Construction Lien LaVl(I. The owner or lessee caused the Notice ofCommencemcnt to be
recorded in Libel' Oll pages through County
Records.

In Consideration of $ FullPaymenl which represents 'full and final
payment to lienor and is the accumulated amount paid to tl,e undersigned (all receipts
acknowledged). l/We waive, release and smwoder any and Eill construction liens, CllIims,
Or right to Hen agains1 the described properly. Contractor further states 1hat all
labor/benelils and/or materials supplies to tlle above pl'O.leot has been paid in fulL

.Party waiving lien, also acknowledging herein. tllat i.ts cont"act 'with Envision Builders,
Inc. has been fully paid. and satisfied, hereby releases E.nvision Builders, Inc. from any
and an claims or causes ofaction relating to its work on this project. This Release is lilli,
:!'ina:! and lUloonditiomd and waives any and all claims Contracll)l' or its successors or
assignees have or may have against Envision Builders, Inc.

CONTRACTOR: Wesco Plumbing, fno.

ADDRESS: 9241 Elizabeth Lake Road, White Lake, MI 48386

Print or Type Name of Authorized Party
J

,( , ('
.1":;'..",-_.....-) _ !.:~"",-.....~,--
(, /. -~

Signature of Authorized Party

date

e-?A-~ .
I

Title or Capacity

Please return to: Envision Builders, Inc. 28036 Oakland Oaks Ct., Wixom, Mi 48393
Fax# 248-305-8J 83



•.·• ••'0'.·· .', .••. :-.';•.•• .;.;.;;.•.....'_....

FULL,FINAL WAlVER AND RELI~ASE OF LIEN

Project: 09-005

Location: Novi, Michigan

Contract Identification #: Ella Mac J'ower Park

General Contractor: Envision. Builders, Inc.

I1We have a contract with: T Stone Foundations. Inc..

This contractJpurchase order/suppJiell is in connection with the improvement to the real
property described in the copy oYthe Notice of Commencement fnrnished by the party
with whom I1we have a contract/purchase order (or otherwise obttlincd under the
Construction Lien Law). The owner 01' lessee caused tbe Notice of Commencement to he
recorded in Libel' on pages through County
Records.

111 COllsideratioD 01'$ Full Payment which represent!l full and tillal
payment to lienor and is the accumulated amount paId to the undersigned (all receipts
acJmowlcdged). I/We waive, release and SlllTenrler any alld all constntCflDll liens, claims,
or right to lien against the described property. Contractor further states that all
laborfbenel1ts andlor materials supplies to the above project has been paid in fuJI.

Party waiving lien, also acknowledging herein that its contract with Envision Builders,
Tnc. has heen fully paid. and satisfied, hereby rcleases Envision Bu.ilders, hlC. from ony
and all claims or causes ofaction relating to its work on tilis project. This Release is fnll,
final lUld unconditional and waives uuy and all claims Contractor or ils successors or
assignees have or may have against Envision Builders., Inc.

CONTRACTOR: T Stone Foundations, Inc.

ADDRESS: 9135 White Road, Linden, MI 48451

2;;;;' ..s-"<>tJ(1. 9-11-09
Print 01';.£~C;t.~uthO. rized Porty date·

~~ L .fii:a,
"7'- ==~------"'--"""-"'--'---------

Signature of Authorized Party Title or Cap!lcity

Please return. to: Envision BuUders, Inc. 28036 Oakland Oaks Ct., Wixom,MJ 48393
Fax# 248-305-8183



::.. ·.·.·.._·.v.·: ";,:;: •.;-:.,

FULL, FINAL WAIVER AND lillLEASE OF LIEN

Project: 09-005

Loc~ltiOl1: Novi, Michigan

Contract Identification #: Ella Mae Power Purk

Geneml Contmctor: Envision Builders, lnc.

JlWe have a contract with: SIISS & Sons Excavating, Inc.

This contract/purchasc orderlsupplies is in connection wi111 the improvement to the real
property described in the copy of111e Notice of Commencement furnished by the party
willl whom I/we have a contmcllpurchase order (or otherwise obtained under the
Constl1lctioll Lien Law). The owner oj' lessee eallSed the Notice ofCommcllcemeot to be
recorded in Liber on pages tilrongh County
Records.

In Consideration of $ Full Payment which represents full and rmal
payment to lienor and is the accumulated amount paid to the undersigned (nllreceipts
acknowledged). I/We waive, release and slUTender any and all construction liens, claims,
or right to lien against the described propC"l'ty. Contractor further states that all
labor/benefits and/or materials supplies to the above project has been paid in full.

Party waiving lien, also ac.knowledging herein tlllit its contract with Envision Builders,
Inc. has been fully paid and satisfied, hereby releases Envision Buildel's, Inc. from any
and all claims or causes ofaction. relating to its work 00 this project. Tills Release is full,
I1naland unconditional and waives any tUld all claims Contractor or its successors or
assignees have or may have against Envision Builders, Inc.

CONTRACTOR; Sass & Stons Excavnting, IllC.•

ADDRESS: 8278 Woodland Shore Drive, Brighton, M148114

~,;5:5 ~--'5 c:=x C·
rt>rh .. or TypeName of Authorized Parly

y-/() -o'Y.:..~_
date

,I /~

-J;.[J<'""'~9~"""-_~ ~-d;.U~<J2...,,,- _
Signature of Atllhorized Party Title or Capacity

Please return lo; Envision Builders.. Joe. 28036 Oakland Oaks Ct., Wixom, MI 48393
Fa>t# 248-305-8183



.~ .:; :::; .. .•..~, : : ': ; - '.' . .....;...... .:: ...,:....- .. : . ' ' ..•.; .:..: .. ':":',:'-.":-: ' .

FULL, FINAL WAIVImAND RELEASE o.F LIEN

'Project: 09-005

Location: Novi, Michigan

Contract Identificatjon #: Ella Mae Power Pm'k

General Con1ractur: Envision Builders, Inc.

lIWe bave a contract witlJ: Bndh:work By Matrea!, Jnc..

This contract/pm'chase order/supplies is in connection with the improvemontto the real
property described in tbe copy ofthe Notice of Commencement ftmushed by 111e party
willi whom I/we have a contnlctlpurohase order (or otherwise obtained under the
Constrnction Lien Law). The owner or Jessee cansed the Notice of Commencement to be
recorded in Liber 011 pages through County
Records.

In Consideration of$ Full Payment which represents full Bnd fmal
Pllyment to lienor and is fhe accumulated llr\louot paid to the undersigned (all receipts
acknowledged). lAVe ",,,ive, releuse and surrender any alld a11 construction liens, claims,
01' rigbt to lien against the described property. Conl:ractol' further states that all
labor/benefits and/or materials supplies to the nbove project has been paid in full.

POIty waiving lien, also acknowledging herein thut its contract with Envision Builders,
Inc. bas been fully paid and satisfied, herebyreleoscs Envision Bllilde.rs, Inc. from "oy
and all claims or causes of actiol1relatillg to its work 011 tbis project This Releaseis full,
11nll1 and unconditional and waives any and all claims Contractor or its successors or
Cl.%1gnees lIBve 01' maylllive aguinst Envision Builders, Inc.

CONTRACTOR: Brickwork by Mucrea!, Inc.

ADDRESS: 1875 Hickory Ridge Trail, Milford, MI48380

0t..K.{· jJ'lt1.-t F" ",,,j l' -/0 t:i 1__
Print or Type Name of Authorized Party date

-----c:;~..{l{· ,"117 "·-(n,L."!A".P 'I' - j{) -0 'f

Signature ofAuthorized Party Title or Capacity

Please return to: Envision Builders, Inc. 28036 Oakland Oaks Ct., Wixom, MI 48393
Fax# 248-305-8] 83
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FROl1 : NI CHREL J;lA1ES EEST ELOCK COI1PA PHOHE HO.
o aap 10 0" 10.12. EHVISI'J\ eUllD~'tS

FVJ..L, FINAL W"JV1lR AND RELEf,l\SE Oro< LIEN

ProJect: Ella Mao Power Park'

Looatlon: Novi, MI

Contract Identification it: 09·005

~ne;W Colllrooro.. Envision BuiJdl:ts. Inc.

IfWe bav. a OImtTllct with: Best Block

this contTlleVp=\las;l ordl:,.rsuppli~s is in oonnccl:ion with w6l:rnprovement to the real
property de901~ in the coPy ofilie Nollce ofComraencen:Il>JJ1 fumi.!:bad by the pBrty
with v.-nom lfwe llave a cCllItTllCl1pur"hase om'" (ot olhOlVlise obtained under the
COJl~ U"" Law). The owner or JelSl'e """""d the Notice ofCoInlllencemenl to be
recorded in Liber on psges thIough Count:\'
Records.

In COllSlde",tiOll of$ FULL PAY:M.~ r ...iUch revCl'5Illlts:£\lll and
Ii.paI pn.)'IDerrt 10 Jienor lIJ)d is the~mdo amounl paid to theunder~ed (all'
rec'eiplS ""knowledged). TlWe waiv<:, rel~gse <md sUlrendex my al'ld Illl etlDlll:toot\on
11""" olaims, or righl to lien asalnlit the dowtibed.ptt'per!Y. C<ln\relCtol lbithe.r states Ibm
011 laborlbenelns fllId/or mnlerials SllPJlJiell \1J the llhow project hlls b'eI1~,aid in full.

PllltYwaiv(ng1len, also atknQwl~c1glns hCl'cln·tmt ill! ton1nlct witb Envision Builders,
[nco !la.' been iUl1y paid an<l. snrll'fled, hereby rel/:!llK'S En~ision Builders, Inc. froIn any
lO)l! llll cl&ms or llll\lscs <ll'""Twn muting to its wot!< OD this: prejet:t, This Release is full,
lilllI1 and Iltlcopdll)oOnal snd waive9 sny aM 1l)1 claims CordmclCr Qr its SU"..l:ess<>rs or
assignees lie\'" or may hay. "~St IilnvUion Elullde1:s.lnc.

CONTRACTOR: Best Block

ADDRESS: 22001 Groesb<>ek, Warren, Ml 48089

print or Type Name ofAnlhorized Pll1ty date

M l ....l"...e: I 130..{....d.. c;- I () .-.?1
SiglJlltore~'D' arty Title or Cep.scilj'

o C(ed':-.l-.~..J
1'1=. 0; nvlsion Builders, Inc. 28036 Oa\;lend Oaks Ct., Wixom, Mt 411393
F"'# 248·305.8183
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11lJLL, FINAL WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LlEN

Project: 09·005

Location: Novi, Michigan

Contract Identification #: Ella Mae Power Park

General Conlt11ctor: Envision Builders, Inc.

I/We have a contract with: D S Stecl, LLC.

This contract/purchase orderlsupplies is in connection with tbe improvement to the real
:property described in. the copy of the Notice (If Commencement f\lmished by tIle party
with whom I/we have a contract/pUl'Chaae order (or otherwise obtained under the
Construction Lien Law). The owner or lessee caused the Notice of Commenccment to be
recorded. in Libel' on pages through CouUly
Records.

In Consideration of$ Full Payment which represents full and final
p\iyment to lienor aud is the accumulated amoUJlt paid to the undersigned (all receipts
acknowledgad). JiWe waive, Telea.~e and surrender any and. all construction liens, cl:aims,
or right to lien ngainst the described property. Contractor fmther states that all
iabor/benefits and/or materiais sllpplies to the above project has l,een paid. in full.

Party waiving lien, also aoknowledging herein that its contract with Envision Builders,
Inc. has been ft1Ily paid and satisfied, hereby releases Envision Builders, Inc. from any
and all claims or causes ofaction relating to its work on this project. This Release.is :filll,
tlnal Dnd uuconilitioDfiJ ;and waives any IOld all claims Contl"dCtor or its successors or
assignees have or may have against Envision Builders, Inc.

CONTRACTOR: DB Steell.LC

ADDRESS: 30739 Roan. Drive, WaITen, Ml48093

.1)// r vi Sr... Hnc/.c.

Signatme of Authorized. Party Title or Capacity

Please return to: Envisiou Builders, Inc. 28036 Oakland Oaks Ct., Wixom, Ml 48393
FaX# 248·305·8183
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17lJI.L, FINAL WAIVER AND RELMSE OF LIEN

Projcct: 09-005

Location: Novi, Michigan

Contract Identifioation #: Ella }"Iae Power Park

General Contractor: Envisiml Builders. Ino.

lIWe lmvc a contract with: Bowcn Paving, [nc.

This contract/purchase order/supplies is in conncction with 11,e improvement to U,e renl
propcrty described in d,e copy of the Notice ofCommcncement furnished by the party
with whom !lwe have a contr.-dCt/purchase ordcr (or o~lerwise obm\ned under the
Conslruction Lien Lmv). The owner or lessee caused tim Notice of Commencement (0 be
recorded in Libel' on pages through County
Records.

In COllsidcration aU Full Payment wh.ieh represents full aJld nnal
payment to lienor and is thc accwnulated amount paid to tbeundcrsigned (all receipts
acknowledged). I1We warve, release·1111d SlUTender allY and all consITliction liens, claims,
or right to lien against t11e dcscribed property. Contractor fLUther stales that 111l
labor/benefits and/or materials supplies to the above project has been paid in full.

Party waiving lien, ~USl) acknowledging herein that its contract \11th Envision Blii Iders,
Inc. has been fully paid. ancl satisfied, hereby releases Envision Builders, Inc. from uny
and all claims or causes of action relating to its work on this project. This Release is full,
final and lUlconditional and waives any and aIL claims Contractor or its successors or
assignees have or may have agai.nst Envision SuUders, Inc.

CONTRACTOR: Bowen Paving, Inc.

ADDRESS: 1001 Cesar E. Chavez Avenue, Pontiac, MI 48340

lJI LL; 4/'''7 R,;:::':::,.o "'{I............. {/J.:t"""r\ "'1" {t-o 'f
Print or Type N,1I11e of Authorized Party date

t.."l""".&~~ (4f6",~r:)

Signature of AuthOlized PllI1y Title or Capacity

PIe.1se retllnl to: El1\~sion Builders, Inc. 28036 Oakland Oaks Ct., Wixom, MI 48393
Fax# 248-305-8183
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FVLL, :FINAL WAIVER: AND nELEASE OF lJEN

Project: 09-005

Li>ta!iOIX NoYi, MiahigtIU

COI1tl'8ct fdentffication II: EllaMae Pl1WCf l'atk

~eral Contmetl,lr: Envision Builde.rs, Inc.

JIWe ht!ve II oontracl with: FD Stella Products Cot'flll"UY

Thi. contractfpun;hlllle order/:mpplies~ in CQflJlemion with the il)lprQl(I:tIleDt ,0 the real
pt<l'jlCrty del'<>l'lbed in. the copy ofInc Notice ofCommenccment fumlshi:<! by the party
with Whom lIwe have II oonnctlpun:;hllSc ordor (or othcrwi.se obUlim:d umI<!l: the
Constnlotion LieuLaw).. The OWDer 01' lesseecaused tlla NoHoo of ComJ))et1,CC/llont Ix> be
recorded 1ft Liber on PlI&eS illrough Counly
!teoord.5.

In Considot1l1iw of$ Full Payment wmch reprI'Senls full and final
f."'YIrlt<lrt tQ Uenor and is !he acCl.llllll!atedamount paid to the undersigned (all recoipt<!
acknowledged). llWQ wai",>, release aod Il\lItW1der any lUId lIll rollS!ctJl'1iDn liens, claims,
or right10 lien 1lglIln!;ttbe~bed property. COIl!nlCf.&,r;!Ur/!lel: slates ihat all
taOOdbene5llllll1d101'lDlllerlnls supplies to 100 nlmve prqi!let bas been paid in fulJ.

PlIrly wlli:l'ing lien. alsu aoknowledging berein that its oontraot wIth Emrislon Buitdets,
Inc. hn$ been ful[y)lllid lUId Sllli8fied, hereby relemres Env!!llon Buill!em, Inc. from any
and'all claims 0.1' ClllJ5eS·ofaction rellUing In11li worl: Oil this project, 1'bW:Re1elllle Is ful~
J:inal and lltIWIlditkmallllld wniVl:S auy lllld·lIl1 claims CPl'llr:<m!Qr Qt Its SUCCes.stl:tS or
lllIlljgnees have 0,may have ag<dosl Envision Builders, me,

CON'IRACTOR: I'D stellaP:rcoducls Company

9(0,0'1
date

\I{J
Signature ofAutholized party Title or Capacity

PIcIlSC J:ellltn 10; Envision B1ll1<L.~s. Inc. 28036 OIl!dlI11d Oaks Ct. 'Wtxom, MJ 4&393
Ji'rtldI 248-305-8183 .



~Libertx
~ Mutual. The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

RIDER CHANGING AMOUNT OF BOND

, as Principal in favor

WHEREAS, on or about T"h...e O"'h"io:..:C"'a::s=u::al.,ty~[no:s~u"l1l"n~c~e~C~o...m~p~a"nYL__

as Surety, (herelnniter ealled the Surety) issued its Boad No. _-,5"0",4"-6..l7"1~(-"M"a,"in"te,"n"a",ne",c..B",Q,,,n!,d,,O,,,n,"ILY)'--- _

Qn behalfof Envisinn Builders, Inc.

of City ofNovi I as Obligee, in the amount of

Three Hundred Sevenly~Two Thousand Five Hundred and OO/lOO**u*"*H**ljIn+~~u..,,,,,,,,*u,.,*****u.****

Dollars $ 372,500.00 and WHEREAS, it is the desirc Qf the parties to said Bond that the

amount thereofshall be incrcDScd or decreased as hereinofter provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby stipulated and agreed that, with respect to any IQSS nr losses sustained through aets

or omissions occurring on or nRer September 15. 2009 the amount originally slated in said

Bond (Qr lhe nmQunt to whieh said onginal amount may have bcen SUbsequently changed by rider) is hereby ehanged to

_Fo_u_r_H_u..cn_d_re_d_N_in_e__T..ch..c0..cu.;..sBn_d_S_ix_H_u_o_dr_e..cd_E-"ig"-h"I';;.P,,-ou=.:r...:""=d..c4,,,1I..c10..c0..c*_*_**_*_*_·_*' (DQlIars $ 409,684.41 )

Provided, however, (1) thal the liability of lhc Surely for any loss sustained through ncts or omissions occurring in
nny period during which the coverage shall have been in the same amount shall be limited to the amount of eQverage
in force at the time such aets or omissiQos occur; nnd provided further thnt the nggregate liability of the Surety for
any and all losses sustained through ects Qr omissIons occurring during the lifc of said bond, il'rcspeclive of lhe
number of changes mode In the amount thereof; shall nDI be cumul.live as to pcrlods during which the cDverage was
In different amnunts, and sholl nQt in any event exceed the largest amnunt of said bund at any Qne time; (2) if the
utwched bond contains a provision limiting the timl' for dIscovery of loss after the cancellation of tJle bond, Bnd if
this rIder decreases the amount of SElid bond, the amount by which the coverage is decreased shall be considered as
haVing beea caneeled as of the effective date Qf such decreDSe for U,e purpDse of computing lhe period allowed for
lhe di,covery of loss.

By:
""'=~FL.;,~Sc-.:--------~

Signed, Sealed aad Dated: -,S:..:e,,-pt:..:e=.:m=b..:;e:...r::.J5~,=.:2..:;O:..:09,-~ _

By: EnVjS'L;t;iJ~
! I ,.

cr:.~aaY
BI1tl}' W. 8cnnal1. Attomcy~jn~Fnct

Agreed lo'and accepted by:

City ofNovi

() I'd Il.J.h(/L'\...
j

By:
--I"~"'-"'''''--'''-----._---_.

Rider Chlmging Amount of BOhd (Not to be used
with. fitleHIy or Blnnkct Bonds)
S·3863



Principal: EnvisiQll Builders, fnc.

Obligee: City orNeY{

POWER Or- ATIORNEY

THE OIllO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY
WEST AMERICAN INSURANCECOMPANV

IJOA Number: 41-884

Bond Number: 5046171 (ME

Know All Men by The'e Presents, TIlE OHIO CAsUAL1Y INSURANCE COMPANY. an Ohl0 Corpomtion. nnd WEST AMERJCAN INSURANCE COMPANY nn
Indin~1l Corporution pursunnt 10 thl: authority emoted by Article III, Section 9 of the Code or Regulallons nnd By~Lnws of 'l1'le Ohio Cl1!lunhy Insuram:e Company lind West
Amencnn rnsurnnce Comp~y do hereby nominate, constilute nnd appoint BaIlY W. Berman of Wb:.om, Michigan its lrue and JnwfiJll1gcn1 (n) nnd nllomey (s)-ln-flJCI, to
n:'akc, ~ecute~ !leal wlli dehyCf for nnd on Its behnlfns surety) lind os Its aclnnd deed any Bnd uti BONOS, UNDERTAKINGS, IlQd RECOONJZANCES~ not cxe~cding in any
single tnslttncc TEN MILLION (SIO.OOO,OOO,OO) DOLLARS, excluding, however. nny bondes) or und~rtnklnt(:!J) guarontc~ing the payment ofntltt! nnd interest thereen.

And the execution Dfsucb bonds I)r undertakings in Jlursuance: ofthese presents, shall be ns binding uponsnid ComplUlie3, us fuUy t1l1d nmplY,lo a1l intents Dnd flurptlses, as if
they hud b:cn duly cxet:Ulecl and Dcknowledged by th.e n:guhuly elected officers oftile Companies lit their ndminislrntiyc offices in Fairfield, Ohio, in their oVon proper persons.
I1lc t1uthonty granted hereunder supersedes any prevIous authDrity heretofore gronled the above nl1lI1ed ntlomcy{a}-in-fncl

In WITNESS WHEREOF, Ute uoocrsisncd officerofthu /iBid The Ohill Cnsunlty immrnncc Comp!ll1y nnd West Amcrienn ltisurtlnce Company
hus hereunto subscribed his name und affixed the Corporale Setli ofench Compnny Ibis 5th day of1Jceember, 2008

Murk E. SchmIdt Assistant Secretary

STATE Or-OHIO,
COUNTY OF Bll1LER

On Ihis 5th day of December. 2008 before th~ subscriber, 21. Notmy Public of the Slate afOhic, in and for the County of Buder, duly commissioned nnd qunlified, cnmc Mark E.
Schmidt, Assistant Secrclnry of 111e Ohio Casunlty Insumnce Company nnd West American Insurance Company. to me personnlly known to be the in~ividUid nnd officcr
described in, and who ClCeculed the preceding lnslnlmenl, I1.l1d be ncknowlcdged the execulion Drlhe snme, nod being by me duly sworn deposes nnd suys that he is the officer of
the Companies ttforesaid, Dnd thut the senil:> llffixed to the preceding inslrument nre the CQrporate Seals ofsaid Compnnies, pnd the sold Corpornte Seals and his signature tIS

officer were duly affixed nnd subscribed to Ut~ lIuld Insl.rument by the authority nnd direction ofthc said C!;JrpornllollS.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, 1hllve hcrclinto !let my hand amI o.ffiKed my Official Seal at the City ofHamilton.. Slate ofOhio, the day nnd yeur firslllboye wriuen.

~\\\1l1111Iltllt,,_ (llll1.AJ I C [.,
#~"~~!.!l( '\. - -T .., -'9tP.a41t.W

/ I" ~i 'A~" i IJ (J
S.( *e Nol.llry lJllblic in and for County ofBuUt:r, Stale orOhio
1, '!l:' ,JJ My Commission expires August 5,2012
\:,ti,_..;Q

'1IIJlI.llllm''f'''-

This pnwer ofnttomey Is granted underand by aUlhority ofArticle Ill. Scotian 9 of the Code ofRegulutions and By~Ll1ws oflhe Ohio Cnsrmlty InJ;urllnt:c Compuny nnd West
Amerienn Insumnce Company, extracts from whieh rend:

• Article Uf, Section 9, Appointrnpnf QrA«om~.:.In:.Ett\tl. The Choirmnn oflhe Bmmi, lh~ Pre:lidcnl.., PRy Vice~Prtsident.the SCChltnty nr any A9Sistnnt Secrelary orlJlI~

corpornlion 3hQII be and is hereby vested with full power nnd nutlKlrlty to- appoint nttomeys-in-fnct fo~lhe f1IJrposc ofsigning the name ofthe cOTporntlcm tIS surety to, and 10
execute. ntUieh the selll oftlte corporation to, acknowledge nnd deliver any and all bonds) recognizance" stipulations. undertnkings or other insUUmt.mls of:luretyship nnd policies
ofinsuroncc 10 be stven In (avor ofuny individulll, firm, corporation, plll1nership) limited Ilnbllity company or olher entity. or the official rcplUsentntive thereof:- Dr tu any cuunt;'
orSWle, or nny official bawd or bOllJ'ds ornny county Or SUite, or the UnIted Slntes ofAmerica (lr Ilny agency thereof, or to nny other polUieul subdivision thereor

This fl$lrument Is sfgned lind sealed as Buthor17.cd by the following resolt.ltlop adopled by lhe Boards ofDircctonJ afthe CDmpnni~on Oclnber21.2004:
RESOLVED, That the sIgnature arnny offiecr of !he Company authorized under Artrete m, Section 9 of its CadI: of Regulations and By·lnws and Inc Compimy lIL.'ul

mn.y b~ affixed by ruesimite to ooy power ofsttomey or copy !hereorfssucd un behalfof Ihe Company to make., axecutc, flew ilnd deliver for nnd on its bchulfns surety nny aod all
bonds, undertakings or't1lher Mitlen obligotions In the noture. tJlcreof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective IImllS of their authurity; find 10 revoke My :uch
appointment Such signatures cnd seal ore hereby I1doplCd by the Company os orlginnl signtttures and SCIlI ilnd shull, with respect to nny bond, undertaking or othl!r wrttten
obligntiort5 in the nature thercoflo which it is uttoch~d. be valid and bfnding upoD'the Company with the SDme force and effect us thou~h manually affixed.

CEil IiNCA IE
I ,Ihe under:signed Assislnnl Secretn'1 crTbe Ohic Cnsually Ensumnec Company, American Fire and Casul1l\",' ComfUU1Y and West AmericlIn (nsunmce Company, do hereby .
certify lnl11 iliu foregoing powcr ofaliomCYt the rererenced By-Laws cfthe Companies Dnd Ihe lIbove resolution ofU1eir Boards ofDin:c[OfS nrc trun l.lnd torrt.'Ct coplea and nre In
full force nnd effecten tbIs date.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF,_ havc hereunto set my hand lI!1d the sellls ofille CompllRJes lbis~ dny of September "2,,00,,9'-- _

J. Timothy D'Errico Assistant SecretuJ)'



CbNSENTOF
SURETY COMPANY
TO FINAL PAYMENT

AlA DOCUMENTG707

Bond Number 5046171

oWNeR D
ARCHITECT 0
CONTRACTOR 0
SURETY IZJ
O'fHBIl

PRO,JEeT:
(name, address) Constniction of Ella Mae Power Park, Concessions Facility

TO (Owner)

City ofNovi
45175W.IOMileRd.
Novi, Michigan 48375

CONTRACTOR Envision Buiiders, Inc.

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO:

CONTRACT FOR: Construction

CONTRACT DATE: February 18,2009

,SURETY COMPANY,

,OWNER,

In accordance with the provistons of the Contract betw~en the Owner and the Contractor as indica.ted abDve tile
(here insert nome and address of Surety Company) ,

The Ohio Casualty lnsuranee Company
136 N. THIRD STREET
HAMILTON, mno 45025

on bond or(here Insert name and address of Contmetor)

Envision Builders, Inc.
28036 Oakland Oaks Ct., Wixom, Michigan 48393

, CONTRACTOR,

hereby approves of the fmDI payment to the Contractor, Dnd agrees that linal pDyment to the Contractor 'hall not relieve lhe Surely
Company of any oflls obligations to (here insert name and address ofOwner)

City ofNovi
45J75 W. 10 Mile Rd.

Novi, Michigan 48375

ns set forth in the ~lnid Surety Company's bond
IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

the Surety Compnny has hereunto set its lmnd this JlIh day of Septemher , 2009

Attest: .II"flu,
(Seal): 1(""~?f
S·4869

Barry W. Berman

Attorncy..in-Fnct

Signature of Authorized Q.eprc:lentntivc

Title

NOTE: This form is to he used os ncOlllpnniun document to AlA DOCUMENT 0106, CON1'RACTOR'S AF~lOAVIT or VAYMBNT OF DEBTS
AND CLAIMS, Current Ed ilion

AlA DOCUMllNT 0707, CONSllNT OF SURETY COMPANY TO FINAL PAYMENT, APlUL 1970 EDlTION t AlAS ONE PAGE C 1970,
THE AMERtCAN INSTITUTB OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., NW, WASHINGTON, D.C, 20006



Prlnclpnl: Envision Builders. tnCo

Obligee: City ofNovf

POWER OF ATTORNllY

TIlE OHIO CASUAJ.:l'Y INSURANCE COMPANY

\VllSr AMElUCAN INSUllANCE COMPANY

POA Number: 41-884

Bund Number:

Know All Men by These Presents; TIlE OHIO CASUALTY rNSURANCE COMPANY, nn Ohio Corporation, and WEST AMERICAN lNSURANCB COMPANY nIl
Indill~n Corpomtlon pursunnt 10 Ihtl; authority .srunted by.ArUcle m. S(l~lion 9 of the Code of Regulations aod By-Laws orThe Ohio Cll.'mnlty lreturnnce Compony and West
Amcncun lnsurunce Company dp hCfllby nommll1e, ctlns!ltul;:; lllld apPOint.: Burry W. BCnTuln pf Wixom. Michigan U.s: true llncllnwrul agenl (s) and nltoTlmy (s:}in~litel. to
~nlcc, ~xceUle, senl nnd deliver tbr and on ils behlllfllS surety.nnd IlS ils IlCl ntld deed ,ul.y Ilntl nn BONDS, UNDERTAKINGS, und RECOGNIZANCES, not exceedin[! 1n nny
single m~l.11nlle TEN MILLION {$ IOtODD,ODO.OOl DOLLARS. e:Kcluding. however, ony bond(s} or undermking{s) guaranteeing the pllyment of note.~ and Interest there<ln.

And Ute I!,.'tccution ofl;uch bonds or undcrtokings in pumllnt\cc oflllellE:. presents. shall bl: lIS hlndlng upon said Ccmpnnics.ll!I fully und amply, to 1111 itlwnls und purposes, ns if
they hnd b:cn duly eKcculcd and llCknowledgcd by t~e regularlY.e1ecled officers of the Compl'lI'Ilcs nl their ndltllnistmtivc offiut:.S in Fnfrfield, Ohio, in U1t:.ir own proper persons.
The nu{honty gronted hereunder :Iupcrscdes any prevIous oUtllDrtty herclofore gTanlt:d the above named nttoryll:Y(S}.il,..rllcl

In WITNESS WHEREOF~ the undersigned officcr uftbe snid The Ollia Cnsunlly Insurarn;e Company and Wesl American trururnmc Compuny
hns hereunto subsllrlbcd his name and ntrixed lhcCorpornte Scol ofench Company this 51h dny ofDecamber. 2008

STATll OF OHIO,
COUNTY OF BUTLllR

\l\Nl:lIIR.ol")o."
'i'.~~~"'~.'.'~?

if SEAL ..~
':)0\" ,./$.........

Mark S, Schmidt AS9isIllnl Secrctluy

On this Sth day ufOct:cmber, 2.008 before thll S\\bserlber, II. Nomry Public of the Strlte of Ohio, In nud for the County ofBuUur, dlily eommissloncd nnd qualified, came Mark E.
Schmid\, Assislnnt SCCfClnry of The Ollio C\1Sl.l11lty hu;ufflOllC CompBrly and West Americnn Insurance Compnny. to me pcrscmnlly known tu be the indl'Jidunl ulld officer
dellcrlb~ In, nnd who etecuted the preceding lnstnJment, and he acknowledged tbe tmccuUon of tlH: snme. and being by me duly sworn deposes und lluyS thlll he i:llhe officcr or
Ihe Compl'lIllcs aforcsuld. lind thnt the seals nffi1(OO 10 the preceding instrument urc. the Corpornle Sools of said Compllfl,ics, nod the SIlid CorpOl'llle Scpll! nnd his lIignnl\lrc as
offiellr werB duly nffixcd nnd subscribed to the said lnslrument by the authority nnd direclton of tile said Corporntions.

IN TesTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hllreunto Set my hand and affixed my Officinl Senlll1 the City ofHnmiiton, StUll: ofOhio. the dllY nod yenr first above wrilten.

Nolal)' Public in nnd fur Counly ofButler, SlJItc orOl1lo
My Connnission expires AugUSl5, 2012

This power oflltlorncy is granted under and by authority of Article m. Section 9 oCtllo Code of Rnguilltions nml By~Lnws ofThe Ohio Cosually lnsurnnce ComplmY una We!ll
Amerlcnn lnsuram:c company, extracts from which rend:

Article UT, Seetlcm 9. Appointment pfAUmJmyR.ln-F'tl.d. TI,C Chninnan orlhe Boord, the President,nl1Y Vlce.President, lhe Secrelmy or nny Asslslll.nt 61!cmlllry of the
corporntfon shall be nnd is horcby vested with full power IUld ouU1Ority to uppai"t nttorneY5·ill~fneL fur the pUrpose ofsigning Ule name of the corpomtlon us !lurCly \0, nnd to
execute, nttnch tha 6001 of the eorponlllon to, Dcllnowledge ond deliver sny nnd all bonds. recognizances, stlpulallons, undcrtakings or other instruments of surcl}':;hip ond policies
ofinsurnnce to be given in favor of Ilny individual, finn. corporutiol\ pll.rlncBblp, limited Iinbitlty eompnny or nlher cntity, arlbe official representative thereof, Or to I1lly couTlly
or a1atc, or any official board or bonrds of ony county or Slate, or lhe Unilcd Slaws of America or My agency thereof, or to any other political subdivision thereof

TIll! inmumenl is signed and sealed i19 aulhori:':1:(J by thn f'OlIowlng resolution Ildoptcd by the 'Bonrds ofDireettn5 Dr the Compnnles on October 21, 2004;
RESOLVED, Thnt the signaturc Qfany offieer of the Company l1ul11orized under Article. UI, Section 9 of its Code of Regull1liom nnd By~hM.'l nnd the. Company selll

may bc affilted by fucsimUe to uny pnwcr ofl1ttDmcy or copy thewofl!lSued on bahnlfoflheCompony to milke, exeCUle,seol nnd deliver for and on Its behalfns ~urety OilY nnd nil
bonds undertakings or olllor wriUen obligatilms in the T1nlUre therc'ot, to presoribe their respeotive duties and !he respl:Ctive Iimlls pf their authority; tmll U> fllvoke nn)' such
nppoh;tmllnt Such signnturos Dnd suman! hereby lldopted by tho Company os orlginol signatures llUd senl and sholl, with respect to uny bond, undcrmking or nlhllr wriUCI\
obligutions in the nclu!"C thereof to whioll il is nUnCllCtl, be yulld nnd bindinG Upon 1he Company with the slImn force and effect Wi though mnnul1lly nm~ctl.

CBIUjJt1CAlE
I Ihe undersigned Assislnnl Secretary ofThe Ohio Casunlty lnPunmce COffipnny. Amcrh:nn Fire nnd Cnsunlty CfJlnpony lind West American InaurtU1Ctl Compllny, dQ hereby
t~rlify Ihot lhe foregoing power or attorney, the referenced BY-Laws ofthB CompllniC5 end Uu:. nbovtl TCllolulion oflbeir BOllrds ofDifcclors nrc,trw; nnd comct coplll!l D\\d otll 111
fun force and effecl on thiS date.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF. t h~vc hereunto sct my hond nod the seals of the Companies this~ day or September ,1"OO~~,- _

J. Timolhy D'Etrico Asslstnnl Secretary


